CARRÉ SUR SEINE General Rules

General rules | Rencontres Artistiques Carré sur Seine 2024

General Information Conditions of Participation Accepted Portfolios and Procedure The Finalists' Exhibition The Prix Carré sur Seine Claims Photographic Rights General Rules

General Information

0

Carré sur Seine, a non-profit association law 1901, located at 80 rue du Château in Boulogne-Billancourt, organizes the Rencontres Artistiques Carré sur Seine.

The Rencontres Artistiques Carré sur Seine are an annual professional event that offers to the artists the occasion to expand their network and access career opportunities.

Artists present their work to the experts during individual 20 minutes meetings, in the form of portfolio reviews.

At the end of this event, the association awards one or more prizes, accompanied by one or more grants of 5,000 euros each. It is entitled "Prix Carré sur Seine" and awarded during the finalists' exhibition.



Conditions of Participation

The Rencontres Artistiques are open to all artists working in the field of visual arts: installation, video, painting, photography, sculpture, performance... regardless of their specialty, age, or nationality.

The artists are selected based on their application portfolio by Carré sur Seine.

This initial application phase is free of charge.

The portfolios selection criteria are based on the originality and relevance of the artist approach as well as the potential impact on the art scene.

The winners from previous editions can participate in the successive editions of the Rencontres Artistiques but they are not eligible for a new prize.

Accepted Portfolios and Procedure

Candidates who are selected will be notified of the participation details by email. They will also receive the access details of their 'Artist Account.'

Candidates are invited to list in their 'Artist Account', fifteen experts names they wish to meet, as well as their days and times availability.

In the interest of fairness, each selected candidate can have a maximum of five appointments, within the limit of the available appointment slots and the availability of the experts they wish to meet.

This limitation may be lifted by Carré sur Seine.

A participation fee of 12 euros per session is required for each individual appointment. No refund is possible in case of duplication or error during the appointment scheduling or in case of candidate tardiness or withdrawal on the day of the session. An invoice for the paid sessions is available upon request. Please write to carresurseine2024@gmail.com and include in the email:

- Your Full Name
- Your Postal Address
- The Number of Paid Sessions

For more details on the application procedure, please refer to the dedicated page on the association's website: <u>https://carre-sur-seine.com/en/modalites/</u>

Upon request, if a session is canceled by an expert or by Carré sur Seine, and unless it can be rescheduled in agreement with the artist, the candidate may claim a refund for it. If the Rencontres Artistiques Carré sur Seine cannot be held physically due to force majeure reasons, Carré sur Seine reserves the right to organize them via video conference.



It is strictly prohibited to contact the experts on behalf of the Rencontres Artistiques or Carré sur Seine. Any solicitation of an expert claiming affiliation with the Rencontres Artistiques event will result in the cancellation of the artist's participation in the current edition, without the possibility of a refund, and/or for future editions.

The Finalists' Exhibition

In order to showcase a wide range of artists who have presented the most remarkable and innovative artworks at the Rencontres Artistiques event, Carré sur Seine, the president, and the jury of the current edition select the finalists who will have the opportunity to participate in the collective exhibition.

The Prix Carré sur Seine

The Carré sur Seine Prize distinguishes each year one or more laureates from among the finalist artists selected by the jury of professionals of the current edition.

The Prize is accompanied by a grant of 5,000 euros and is accompanied by an exhibition that highlights the selected finalists.

For 2024 edition, the Carré sur Seine Prize is evolving and acquiring a new dimension. In addition to the traditional prize, to which the Prix Carré sur Seine Fonds de dotation Interconstruction was added in 2023, the association introduces the Curatorial Perspectives prize, the Nexity Héritage Residency Program, and the Prix de la Marraine.

The Prix Carré sur Seine Fonds de dotation Interconstruction, offered by the FDD Interconstruction, is awarded to an artist whose expression is related to sculptural or 3-D work. It will be awarded by the FDD Interconstruction jury and accompanied by a grant of 5,000 euros.

The Prix Carré sur Seine Perspectives curatoriales is accompanied by a grant of 1,000 euros. The laureate will have the opportunity to co-design the finalists' exhibition with the curator, Yvannoé Kruger, and Carré sur Seine.

The Prix Carré sur Seine Programme de Résidence Nexity Héritage was born from the collaboration between Nexity Héritage and Carré sur Seine, and it provides three workspaces to three selected artists. The winners of the residency program will be highlighted during the finalists' exhibition.

The Prix Carré sur Seine Prix de la Marraine offers the chosen laureate from among all the exhibition's finalists, a grant of 1,500 euros. The laureate also integrates the upcoming program of the Centre Wallonie Bruxelles/Paris.



Claims

The participation in the Rencontres Artistiques implies the full agreement of the participants and the acceptance of these General Rules, without the possibility of any claim regarding the selection of candidates, potential collaborations that may arise following the Rencontres Artistiques, or the results of the Prix Carré sur Seine.

Carré sur Seine cannot be held responsible if, due to a case of force majeure or any cause beyond its control, changes in dates occur or if the Rencontres Artistiques Carré sur Seine were to be modified or canceled outright.

If a candidate forgets their personal belongings (prints, computer, etc.) during the Rencontres Artistiques, the association cannot be held responsible for any damage or loss.

Photographic Rights

Participants certify that the photographs of their artworks are copyright-free and authorize the free representation of the photographs of their artworks as part of the promotion of the Prix Carré sur Seine and the association.

Carré sur Seine regularly publishes images of the event (video or photo). If a participant does not wish to appear on the various media, please inform the association before the event.

General Rules

These General Rules are fully available for consultation on the website of the organizing association: <u>https://carre-sur-seine.com/en/modalites/</u>

CARRÉ SUR SEINE

LES PARTENAIRES

BOULOGNE-BILLANCOURT

ICART

FONDS DE DOTATION EMERIGE



CONTACTS



: contact@carresurseine.com O: @carresurseine

Fondée en 2011, Carré sur Seine est une association loi 1901 dédiée au rayonnement de l'art contemporain. L'association soutient la création et l'accompagnement des artistes par l'animation d'un réseau de professionnels et d'amateurs d'art.

h).

Située à Boulogne-Billancourt, elle est aujourd'hui animée par Maria Giovanna Gilotta, Isabelle Lefort et Florence Provost.